PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3940869

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	503873139	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VMARK, INC.	06/15/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VMTV, INC.	
Street Address:	890 ROBB ROAD	
City:	PALO ALTO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94306	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7624337
Patent Number:	7548565
Patent Number:	7471834
Patent Number:	7823055

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (408)484-6225

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6507142510

Email: jpark@pctadvisors.com

Correspondent Name: JOHN PARK

Address Line 1: 7375 WILDFLOWER WAY

Address Line 4: CUPERTINO, CALIFORNIA 95014

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VMTV	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN PARK	
SIGNATURE:	/John Park/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/29/2016	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 2

source=VMTV#page1.tif source=VMTV#page2.tif

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, VMark, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 890 Robb Road, Palo Alto, CA 94306 ("ASSIGNOR"), has sold, assigned, and transferred and does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to VMTV, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 890 Robb Road, Palo Alto, CA 94306 ("ASSIGNEE"), for itself and its successors, transferees, and assignees, the following:

1. The entire worldwide right, title, and interest in all inventions and improvements ("SUBJECT MATTER") that are disclosed in the following applications and Letters Patents ("PATENT RIGHTS"):

Country	Patent Number	Filing Date	Title
US	7,624,337	July 23, 2001	System and method for indexing, searching, identifying, and editing portions of electronic multimedia files
US	7,548,565	February 19, 2003	Method and apparatus for fast metadata generation, delivery and access for live broadcast program
US	7,471,834	February 10, 2003	Rapid production of reduced-size images from compressed video streams
US	7,823,055	August 14, 2006	System and Method for Indexing, Identifying, and Editing Multimedia Files

and;

2. The entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to: (a) the PATENT RIGHTS, including any right of priority; (b) any provisional, divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal, reissue, and other related applications thereto which have been or may be filed in the United States or elsewhere in the world; (c) any patents which may be granted on the applications set forth in (a) and (b) above; and (d) the right to sue in its own name and to recover for past infringement of any or all of any applications or patents issuing therefrom together with all rights to recover damages for infringement of provisional rights.

ASSIGNOR agrees to do the following, when requested, and without further consideration, in order to carry out the intent of this Assignment: (1) execute all oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, applications, and other papers necessary or desirable to fully secure to ASSIGNEE the rights, titled and interests herein conveyed; (2) communicate to ASSIGNEE all known facts relating to the SUBJECT MATTER of the above-identified patent applications and Letters Patents; and (3) generally do all lawful acts that ASSIGNEE shall consider desirable for securing, maintaining, and enforcing worldwide patent protection relating to the SUBJECT MATTER of the above-identified patent applications and Letters Patents and for vesting in ASSIGNEE the rights, titles, and interests herein conveyed. ASSIGNOR further agrees to provide any successor, transferee, assignee, or legal representative of ASSIGNEE with the benefits and assistance provided to ASSIGNEE hereunder.

ASSIGNOR represents that ASSIGNOR has the rights, titles, and interests to convey as set forth herein, and covenants with ASSIGNEE that the ASSIGNOR has made or will make hereafter no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights, titles, and interests herein conveyed.

Duly Authorized Representative of ASSIGNOR

Date of Signature

6/15/2016

David D. Lee

CEO

VMARK, INC.

Duly Authorized Representative of ASSIGNEE

Date of Signature

6/15/2016

David D. Lee

CEO

VMTV, INC.

RECORDED: 06/15/2016